

**Section I Notices of Development of Proposed Rules and Negotiated Rulemaking**.....2933

**DEPARTMENT OF STATE** .....2933

    Division of Elections .....2933

        1S-2.0001 Designation of Division of Elections as Filing Office for Department of State .....2933

        1S-2.043 Electronic File Reporting Relating to Absentee Ballot Request Information, Voting Activity, and Election Results .....2933

        1S-2.045 Candidate Petition Process .....2934

**DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION** .....2934

    State Board of Education .....2934

        6A-1.09401 Student Performance Standards .....2934

**DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS** .....2934

    Florida Building Commission.....2934

        9N-1.001 State Building Code Adopted .....2934

**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**.....2935

    14-57.003 Railroad Safety Standards and Clearance Requirements .....2935

    14-57.010 Definitions for Use in Part II .....2935

    14-57.011 Public Railroad-Highway Grade Crossings Costs.....2935

    14-57.012 Standards for Opening and Closing of Public Railroad-Highway Grade Crossings .....2935

    14-57.013 Installation Criteria and Warning Devices for Public Railroad-Highway Grade Crossings .....2935

    14-57.014 Rail Corridor Crossing Management.....2935

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND** .....2936

**AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION**.....2936

    Health Facility and Agency Licensing .....2936

        59A-6.020 Licensure Procedure .....2936

        59A-6.022 Standards of Performance.....2936

        59A-6.027 Collection and Transmittal of Specimens .....2936

        59A-6.033 Fees.....2936

    Medicaid .....2936

        59G-4.060 Dental Services.....2936

        59G-6.010 Payment Methodology for Nursing Home Services.....2937

        59G-6.020 Payment Methodology for Inpatient Hospital Services.....2937

        59G-6.030 Payment Methodology for Outpatient Hospital Services .....2940

        59G-6.045 Payment Methodology for Services in Facilities Not Publicly Owned and Publicly Operated (Facilities Formerly Known as ICF/DD Facilities).....2941

        59G-6.090 Payment Methodology for County Health Departments .....2942

**DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION** .....2942

    61-7.001 Licensure Process .....2942

    61-7.002 Fees.....2942

    Electrical Contractors’ Licensing Board .....2943

        61G6-7.001 Specialty Electrical Contractors. ....2943

**DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** .....2943

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**.....2943

    Board of Dentistry .....2943

        64B5-2.0142 Application for Health Access Dental License.....2943

    Board of Medicine .....2943

        64B8-1.007 List of Approved Forms; Incorporation.....2943

        64B8-4.009 Applications .....2944

    Board of Osteopathic Medicine .....2944

        64B15-12.009 Osteopathic Faculty Certificate .....2944

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....2944

    Division of Worker’s Compensation .....2944

        69L-6.021 Construction Industry Classification Codes, Descriptions, and Operations

            Scope of Exemption.....2944

**Section II Proposed Rules.....2945**

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....2945

    Division of Elections .....2945

        1S-2.049 Absentee Ballots – Absent Stateside Uniformed Services Voters.....2945

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....2947

    14-24.001 Prompt Settlement or Legal Defense of Claims and Disqualification for Failure

        to Settle Claims.....2948

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2948

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.....2948

    33-601.720 Sex Offender and Child Abuse Offender Visiting Restrictions. ....2948

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION.....2949

    61-27.001 Definitions. ....2949

    61-27.002 Responsibility. ....2949

    61-27.003 Procedure. ....2949

    61-27.004 Agency Compliance. ....2949

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.....2950

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2950

    Board of Medicine .....2950

        64B8-30.019 Fees Regarding Physician Assistants.....2950

    Board of Osteopathic Medicine .....2950

        64B15-6.013 Physician Assistant Fees. ....2950

        64B15-12.003 Applications for Licensure.....2951

        64B15-14.007 Standard of Care for Office Surgery. ....2952

        64B15-22.004 Mandatory Registration of Unlicensed Physicians. ....2952

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....2953

    Division of State Fire Marshal.....2953

        69A-64.005 Adjustments to Reflect Consumer Price Index.....2953

    Division of Accounting and Auditing.....2953

        69I-20.001 Registration. ....2954

        69I-20.0022 Proof of Ownership and Entitlement to Unclaimed Property. ....2955

        69I-20.0026 Claimant Affidavit.....2955

        69I-20.090 Orders or Settlements Requiring Restitution. ....2955

        69I-20.0037 Reporting and Remitting Abandoned Property by Mail-in Secondhand Precious

            Metals Dealers. ....2957

        69I-44.022 Report of Unclaimed Property Under Sections 43.19, 402.17, 550.1645, 705.103,

            732.107, 733.816 or 744.534, Florida Statutes.....2958

**Section III Notices of Changes, Corrections and Withdrawals.....2958**

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....2958

    Division of Agricultural Environmental Services .....2958

        5E-2.031 Pesticide Registration; Exemptions from Registration; Experimental Use Permits. ....2958

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....2959

    State Board of Education .....2959

        6A-14.095 Site Determined Baccalaureate Degree Access.....2959

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.....	2959
14-98.003 Policy.....	2959
14-98.005 Application and Award Procedures.....	2959
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	2959
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....	2959
Medicaid.....	2959
59G-11.001 Purpose.....	2959
59G-11.003 Agency Certification Process and Requirements.....	2959
59G-11.004 Revocation of a 211 Number .....	2959
59G-11.003 Agency Certification Process and Requirements.....	2959
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....	2959
61-27.001 Definitions.....	2959
61-27.002 Responsibility.....	2959
61-27.003 Procedure.....	2959
61-27.004 Agency Compliance .....	2959
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	2960
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	2960
Board of Physical Therapy Practice .....	2960
64B17-3.001 Licensure as a Physical Therapist by Examination .....	2960
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....	2960
Agency for Persons with Disabilities .....	2960
65G-11.001 Definitions.....	2960
65G-11.002 Wait List Prioritization Criteria.....	2960
 Section IV Emergency Rules.....	 2961
DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....	2961
Division of Elections .....	2961
1SER10-1 Absentee Ballot Request Information – Reporting.....	2962
1SER10-2 Absentee Ballots – Absent Stateside Uniformed Services Members.....	2964
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....	2966
Division of Plant Industry.....	2966
5BER10-2 Fruit Fly Eradication.....	2967
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	2969
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES.....	2969
Division of State Employees’ Insurance.....	2969
60PER10-1 (60P-6.0075) Benefits.....	2970
60PER10-2 (60P-2.0036) Spouse Program.....	2971
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	2972
 Section V Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Rule Variance or Waiver.....	 2972
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....	2972
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....	2972
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....	2972
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES.....	2974
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....	2974
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....	2979
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....	2980
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....	2981

**Section VI Notices of Meetings, Workshops and Public Hearings** .....2981

DEPARTMENT OF STATE .....2981

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES.....2982

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS .....2982

DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT .....2984

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION .....2984

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....2985

STATE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION .....2985

FLORIDA PAROLE COMMISSION .....2985

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION .....2985

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR .....2986

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS .....2987

WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS .....2988

DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS .....2990

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....2990

DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES .....2991

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....2991

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....2992

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....2993

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES.....2996

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION.....2998

FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION.....2999

AGENCY FOR ENTERPRISE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY .....3000

FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION .....3000

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC. ....3000

**Section VII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding**

**Declaratory Statements**.....3001

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....3001

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION .....3001

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....3003

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION.....3003

Section VIII Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding the  
Validity of Rules.....3003

Section IX Notices of Petitions and Dispositions Regarding Non-rule  
Policy Challenges.....3003

Section X Announcements and Objection Reports of the Joint Administrative  
Procedures Committee.....3003

Section XI Notices Regarding Bids, Proposals and Purchasing.....3003

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....3003

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....3004

REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS.....3004

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....3005

Section XII Miscellaneous.....3005

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION .....3005

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND .....3006

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION.....3006

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION .....3006

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.....3006

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES .....3008

Section XIII Index to Rules Filed During Preceding Week.....3009